Public Document Pack

Communities and Local
Services Scrutiny
Committee Agenda

. 2.00 pm Thursday, 19
i’ ! December 2019
I . Committee Room 2, Town

Hall, Darlington, DL1 5QT

DARLINGTON
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Members and Members of the Public are welcome to
attend this Meeting.

1. Introductions/Attendance at Meeting
2. Declarations of Interest

3. To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny held on 24 October 2019
(Pages 1-4)

4. Replacement of Dog Control Orders with Public Space Protection Orders —
Report of Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services
(Pages 5 - 24)

5. Performance Indicators - Quarter 2 2019/20 —
Report of Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services
(Pages 25 - 30)

6. Work Programme —
Report of Managing Director
(Pages 31 - 80)

7. SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this
Board are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at the meeting.

8. Questions



i&u‘wﬂ*

Luke Swinhoe
Assistant Director Law and Governance

Wednesday, 11 December 2019

Town Hall
Darlington.

Membership
Councillors B Jones, Mrs Culley, Bartch, Boddy, Cossins, Donoghue, Durham,
Howarth, McCollom, Tait and Wallis

If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other
gueries on this agenda please contact Hannah Fay, Democratic Officer, Resources
Group, during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and
8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays email: hannah.fay@darlington.gov.uk or telephone
01325 405801



Agenda Item 3

PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Thursday, 24 October 2019

PRESENT — Councillors B Jones (Chair), Boddy, Durham, McCollom, McEwan and Tait
APOLOGIES - Councillors Mrs Culley, Bartch, Donoghue, Howarth and Wallis
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE - Councillors Dulston and Snedker

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE - lan Thompson (Assistant Director Community
Services), Mark Ladyman (Assistant Director Economic Growth), Brian Graham (Head
of Environmental Services), Dave Coates (Head of Planning, Development and
Environmental Health), Carol Whelan (Environmental Health Manager) and

Hannah Fay (Democratic Officer)

P16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

In respect of Minute P17/0Oct/19 below, Councillor Durham declared a pecuniary
interest and left the meeting during consideration of that item.

P17 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE HELD ON 12 SEPTEMBER 2019

Submitted — The Minutes (previously circulated) of a meeting of this Scrutiny
Committee held on 12 September 2019.

RESOLVED - That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 12
September 2019 be approved as a correct record.

P18 INTRODUCTION TO ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

The Environmental Health Manager (Environmental Protection) gave a PowerPoint
presentation on the role of the Environmental Health Section within Darlington
Borough Council.

Members were advised of the structure and aim of the Environmental Health
Department; that they are a regulator for over 30 separate pieces of legislation; the
majority of functions are the result of a statutory duty placed on the LA; and the key
areas of environmental health work were outlined.

Details were provided on the air quality in Darlington, which was generally good; the
Council no longer operated fixed air quality monitoring stations but instead carried out
diffusion tube monitoring of NO2 emissions from traffic across the borough; and that
the Annual Air Quality Status Report was available on the Councils website.

Members were advised of the work undertaken in respect of food safety; that a wide
range of premises were inspected; detailed the types of complaints received and
investigated; 97% of businesses in Darlington were broadly compliant with the food
hygiene rating scheme and were rated 3 or above; and that these ratings could be
obtained via the Food Standards Agency website.

-1-
Page 1



P19

Members were provided with details of a recent example of food safety enforcement
in Darlington whereby a Chinese restaurant was prosecuted following an outbreak of
salmonella food poisoning.

Reference was made to other areas of environmental health including noise
complaints which covered domestic, commercial, industrial and recreational; nuisance
complaints which included state of premises, smoke and refuse accumulations; and
that in carrying outs its duties, the Environmental Health department worked closely
with a number of multi-agencies.

Discussion ensued in respect of food hygiene ratings which were not legally required
to be displayed in England. It was confirmed that the ratings were automatically given
as part of the inspection process and every food business was subject to inspection;

and generally establishments with good ratings would have their rating on display.

Following a question in relation to the location of air quality monitoring equipment,
Scrutiny were advised that there were 15 diffusion tubes placed across the borough
for 12 month periods and that the location of the equipment could be reviewed at the
end of the monitoring period.

In respect of the two stations in the town centre, Cockerton Bridge and St Cuthbert’s,
due to disrepair these were closed in 2012 and 2014 respectively and it was not
economically viable to fix the equipment.

Concern was raised in respect of a diffusion tube on Haughton Road which had been
damaged numerous times and it was confirmed that this could be placed in a different
position to ensure it was more secure.

Members also sought assurance in relation to the proliferation of online food
establishments and delivery services and requested further information as to how this
was being addressed by the Local Authority.

A Member in attendance at the meeting highlighted the use of wood burning stoves
and queried the requirements and standards in place in respect of fitting and
operating the stoves. It was confirmed that the majority of Darlington was a smoke
control area; that residents should be using smokeless fuel or exempt appliances;
installation should be in accordance with building regulations via local authority or
private inspectors or installed by a Heating Equipment Testing and Approvals
Scheme (HETAS) engineer; and any complaints of smoke from chimneys would be
investigated by environmental health.

RESOLVED - That the thanks of this Scrutiny Committee be extended to
Environmental Health Manager (Environmental Protection) for her presentation.

TEES VALLEY JOINT WASTE MANAGEMENT CONTRACT

The Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report
(previously circulated) seeking Members’ views and feedback on the Tees Valley
Joint Waste Management Contract prior to its consideration by Cabinet at its meeting
on 5 November 2019.

The submitted report outlined the current position of the Tees Valley local authority
waste contracts; Hartlepool, Stockton, Middlesbrough and Redcar and Cleveland

-2-
Page 2



operated a single contract by SUEZ whilst Darlington had a separate contract for
municipal waste treatment and disposal; and that these contracts were due to expire
in 2025.

It was reported that a joined procurement approach across the five Tees Valley
authorities for the delivery of a residual waste management solution was approved by
Cabinet in January 2019; the updated Joint Waste Management strategy was
adopted by the Tees Valley Local Authorities in January 2019 and set out the future
strategic aims and objectives of the Tees Valley councils.

An outline business case had been developed to address the future treatment of
municipal residual waste; an Inter-Authority Agreement developed to deliver the
procurement, setting out the terms of joint working arrangements, procurement
milestones and appointed Hartlepool Borough Council as the lead authority; and a
reference site with full planning consent would be offered to bidders to ensure there
was adequate competition for the contract and to mitigate any perceived advantage
of SUEZ.

Details were provided of the key dates and financial considerations; the Tees Valley
Combined Authority would provide funding of up to £5m for the procurement process
which would be repaid over a 25 year period; and that the financial commitment for
Darlington would be £1m.

Following a question Committee was advised of the process for waste transportation
out of the borough to the disposal facility and it was confirmed that costs of
transportation would be equalised and included in the gate fee to ensure no local
authority was penalised for their location.

Discussion ensued in respect of the implications of the expected change in
Government policy to widen the definition of municipal waste; Members were advised
that rates of waste disposal had slowed down in part due to improved recycling and
less packaging, but will inevitably rise due to population increases; a key objective of
the Tees Valley Joint Waste Management strategy was to increase recycling of
household waste; and that Darlington were performing well, with recycling rates at
46% in Quarter one.

A Member in attendance at the meeting highlighted the requirement to reduce
domestic and industrial refuse by one sixth by 2050 in order to meet government
climate change targets; that this would likely result in reduced rates of refuse; and
that the potential impacts on the waste contract should be considered as part of the
procurement process.

RESOLVED - (a) That the report be received.

(b) That Cabinet be:

i) advised of this Scrutiny’s view that the procurement process should consider
the implications of the Government climate change agenda and targets to
reduce pollution from consumption, which if met, would result in a reduction
in municipal waste;

i)advised that the adoption of the Outline Business Case, the proposal to enter
into the Inter-Authority Agreement and the Terms of Reference for the

-3-
Page 3



P20

P21

Project Delivery Group, all as appended to the submitted report, be
supported; and

iii) requested to take into account this Scrutiny Committee’s views when
considering the Tees Valley Joint Waste Management Contract report at its
meeting on 5 November 2019.

SCRUTINY COMMITTEES - PROPOSED TERMS OF REFERENCE

The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that
consideration be given to the proposed changes to the Terms of Reference for the
Council’s Scrutiny Committees.

The submitted report stated that the Leader of the Council intended to implement a
number of changes to the Cabinet Portfolios with effect from December 2019; and
that Officers had been requested to review the terms of reference for the Council’s
Scrutiny Committees with a view to align them more closely with the Cabinet
Portfolios.

The full details of the changes being made to the Cabinet Portfolios and the proposed
terms of reference were appended to the submitted report.

Members noted the proposed terms of reference and suggested that the reference to
gender within Schedule 2 is replaced with gender neutral language.

Concern was raised in respect of a Portfolio holder using the new title of their portfolio
though the changes to Portfolios were not coming into effect until December.

RESOLVED - (a) That the proposed changes to this Scrutiny Committee be noted
and agreed.

WORK PROGRAMME

The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that
consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme and to consider
any additional areas which Members would like to suggest should be included in the
previously approved work programme.

In light of the proposed changes to the Portfolios and Scrutiny Committees, Members
gueried the relevance of the current work programme.

RESOLVED - (a) That the current status of the Work Programme be noted.

(b) That the items on the Work Programme be reviewed.

-4-
Page 4



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL Ag e n d a I te m 4

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
19 DECEMBER 2019

REPLACEMENT OF DOG CONTROL ORDERS WITH PUBLIC SPACE
PROTECTION ORDERS

SUMMARY REPORT
Purpose of the Report
1. To seek Members’ views on the report recently presented to Cabinet (attached as

Appendix 1), as part of the consultation process on replacing previous Dog Control

Orders with Public Space Protection Orders (PSPOs) and the introduction of wider

powers concerning the walking and supervision of dogs, and the exclusion of dogs

from cemeteries (with some exemptions).
Recommendation
2. Itis recommended that :-

(@) Communities and Local Services Scrutiny Committee provide their views back
to Cabinet to be included as part of the consultation on the introduction of the
new PSPOs.

Reasons

3. The recommendation is supported by the following reasons :-

(a) To enable Cabinet to take on board Communities and Local Services Scrutiny
Committee’s views alongside those from the wider consultation.

lan Williams
Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services

Background Papers

No background papers were used in the preparation of this report.

lan Thompson : Extension 6628
CD

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

CABINET
5 NOVEMBER 2019

REPLACEMENT OF DOG CONTROL ORDERS
WITH PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDERS

Responsible Cabinet Member - Councillor Jonathan Dulston
Community Safety Portfolio Councillor

Responsible Director - lan Williams
Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services

SUMMARY REPORT

Purpose of the Report

Approval is requested to proceed with an 8-week period of public consultation to
replace previous Dog Control Orders with Public Space Protection Orders
(PSPOs) and introduce wider powers concerning the walking and supervision of
dogs and the exclusion of dogs from cemeteries (with some exceptions).

Summary

2.

If the Council wishes to continue enforcing the provisions within the existing Dog
Control Orders, which lapsed under legislation in October 2017 and have to be
replaced by 20 October 2020 with PSPOs then consultation will need to take
place before the new PSPOs can be implemented.

The majority of dog owners and walkers in Darlington behave responsibly.
However, dog related anti-social behaviour (ASB) is still a concern to some
residents, businesses and people who visit the Borough.

PSPOs were introduced in the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act
2014. A PSPO is designed to deal with a particular nuisance or problem in an
area. The behaviour must be having a detrimental effect on the quality of life of
those in the community, it must be persistent or continuing and it must be
unreasonable. The PSPO can impose restrictions on the use of that area which
apply to everyone who is carrying out that activity. The orders are designed to
ensure that the law-abiding majority can enjoy public spaces, safely and free from
anti-social behaviour.

Recommendation

5.

It is recommended that Members approve a consultation period of 8 weeks (prior
to a further report coming back to Cabinet) to consider implementation of PSPOs
for control of dogs as detailed in this report.

Page 7



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Reason

6. The recommendation is supported to enable consultation to take place prior to
Cabinet making the final decision on whether or not to introduce new PSPOs for

dog control in Darlington.

lan Williams
Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services

Background Papers

Below is the link to maps of the proposed PSPOs for dog control.

https://www.darlington.gov.uk/your-council/community-safety-team/civic-

enforcement/dog-control/public-space-protection-orders/

Attached at Appendix 1 are copies of the draft PSPOs for dog control.

lan Thompson / Anna Willey: Extension 6628 / 6756

IT/AW/CD

S17 Crime and Disorder

Introducing PSPOs for dog control will
enable the authority to take action against
individuals who do not look after their dogs
responsibly.

Health and Well Being

PSPOs will
[...]
articular children to
have access to dog-free areas and areas where dogs are kept under strict
control.

8. Currently the Council has in place Dog Control Orders that cover:
(a) Failure to remove dog faeces
(b) Not keeping a dog on a lead on specified land

(c) Not putting a dog on a lead and keeping on the lead when directed by an
authorised officer

(d) Permitting a dog to enter land from which dogs are excluded

9. In addition to the existing Dog Control Orders, the Council currently has bylaws
in place banning dogs from cemeteries, namely:

(a) East Cemetery, Geneva Road, Darlington
(b) North Cemetery, North Road, Darlington
(c) West Cemetery, Carmel Road North, Darlington

10. The existing Dog Control Orders come to an end at 20 October 2020 and if
Members wish to continue to impose controls then existing Dog Control Orders
and any other measures need to be included in new PSPOs.

11. PSPOs are a key element of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act
2014 which came into force in October 2014. The aim of a PSPO is to improve
the enjoyment of public spaces for the majority of people and in respect of dogs
reduce anti-social behaviour caused by dog fouling and nuisance dogs.

12. The responsibility for making a new PSPO rests with the Council. The Council
must, prior to making an order, be satisfied, on reasonable grounds, that
activities carried out in a public space have had or are likely to have a
detrimental effect on the quality of life of those in the locality and that the effect
or likely effect of the activities:

(a) Is oris likely to be persistent or continuing;

(a) Is oris likely to be such as to make the activities unreasonable; and

Page 9



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

(b) Justifies the restrictions imposed.

13. Before making a PSPO, the Council must carry out consultation with the local
Police, the Police and Crime Commissioner, the owners and occupiers of any
land included in the PSPO which is not in Council ownership and wider
consultation with representatives from the local community. It must also publish
the draft PSPO in accordance with Statutory Regulations.

14. An offence involving failure to comply with a PSPO is punishable by a fine of up
to £1,000 or by a fixed penalty of up to £100.

15. Any PSPO introduced would be for a 3-year period at which time it must be
extended, or it would cease. The Council have the power to remove specific
prohibitions or end a PSPO early, for example if an activity no longer existed. If
significant new issues arose during the PSPO then the Council can vary
prohibitions.

16. It is proposed to replace the existing restrictions within the existing Dog Control
Orders and the existing bylaws for the exclusion of dogs from East Cemetery,
North Cemetery and West Cemetery. In addition, it is also proposed to include
an additional restriction:

(a) Walking more than a specified number of dogs (suggested four maximum)
A copy of the proposed PSPOs is attached at Appendix 1.

Financial Implications

17. No financial implications.

Equalities Implications

18. It is proposed to put in place exemptions for anyone with an assisted dog for all
of the PSPOs with the exclusion of failure to remove dog faeces.

19. Itis proposed to exclude registered blind individuals with an assisted dog and
other disabled individuals who have mobility/dexterity issues and are unable to
pick up dog faeces from this offence. Officers will obviously be able to apply
common sense when enforcing PSPOs involving residents with disabilities.

Legal Implications

20. Under Section 66 of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 an
individual who lives in the restricted area or who regularly works in or visits that
area may apply to the High Court to question the validity of a PSPO. The
grounds on which an application under this section may be made are either that
the local authority did not have the power to make the order, or to include
particular prohibitions or requi
[...]
comply with a requirement to which the person is subject under a public

spaces protection order.

(2) A person guilty of an offence under this section is liable on summary conviction to a
fine not exceeding level 3 on the standard scale.

(3) A person does not commit an offence under this section by failing to comply with a

prohibition or requirement that the local authority did not have power to include in the
public spaces protection order.

(4) Consuming alcohol in breach of a public spaces protection order is not an offence
under this section (but see section 63).

Page 22



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

SCHEDULE 5§
Challenging this Order (Section 66 of the Act)

1. Any challenge to this Order must be made in the High Court by an interested person
within six weeks of it being made. An interested person is someone who lives in,
regularly works in, or visits the restricted area. This right to challenge also applies
where this Order is varied by the Council.

2. Interested persons can challenge the validity of this Order on two grounds: (1) that
the Council did not have the power to make the Order, or to include particular
prohibitions or requirements; or (2) that one of the requirements of the legisiation

has not been complied with.

3. When an application is made the High Court can decide to suspend the operation
of the Order pending the Court’s decision, in part or in totality. The High Court has
the ability to uphold the Order, quash it or vary it.

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL Ag e n d a I te m 5

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
19 DECEMBER 2019

PERFORMANCE INDICATORS QTR 2 2019/20

SUMMARY REPORT
Purpose of the Report

1. To provide Members with performance data against key performance indicators
for 2019/20 at Quarter 2.

Summary

2. This report provides performance information in line with an indicator set and
Scrutiny Committee distribution agreed by Monitoring and Coordination Group on
4 June 2018, and subsequently by Scrutiny Committee Chairs. Following
agreement at Council on 5 December 2019 to align Scrutiny Committees to the
updated Cabinet Portfolios, the indicator set has been realigned accordingly.

3. The indicators included in this report are aligned with key priorities. Other
indicators may be referenced when appropriate in narrative provided by the
relevant Assistant Directors, when providing the Committee with performance
updates.

4. 25 indicators are reported to the Committee, 16 of them on a six-monthly basis
and nine annually.

5. Performance of the 16 indicators reported at six months:

a) Six indicators are showing performance better than at this time last year:

CUL 037 | Number of shows held at the Hippodrome

CUL 038 | Number of individual attendances at theatre shows

CUL 071 | Number of visits to the Head of Steam

CUL 079 Number of individual attendances at Hullabaloo shows

Number of Street Champions who are actively involved in litter

ENV 002 . -
picking a minimum of once per month

ENV 006 | Total number of fly-tips reported

Page 25



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

b) One indicator is showing performance the same as this time last year:

ENV 022

% of large fly tips removed within target time

c) Four indicators are showing performance not as good than at this time last

year:

CUL 078

Number of shows held at the Hullabaloo

ENV 021

% of small fly tips removed within target time

ENV 023

Number of prosecutions for fly-tipping

REG 803

Trading Standards: Percentage of high-risk inspections carried out

d) There is no previous years’ data to compare against for the following four

indicators:
CUL 065 | Number of physical visits to the Library
CUL 066 | Number of book loans
CUL 067 | Number of ICT sessions at the library
ENV 024 | Land Audit Management System - Litter Score

e) The Quarter 2 data for ENV 009 is reported a month in arrears:

ENV 009

% household waste that is
[...]
TCP 101 Bus punctuality - % of non-frequent bus services Annually Higher
running on time
TCP 200 % of principal roads where maintenance should be Annually Lower
considered (A class)
TCP 202 % of non principal roads where maintenance should | Annually Lower
be considered (B and C class)
TCP 203 % of unclassified roads where maintenance should Annually Lower
be considered
TCP 600 Number of people killed or seriously injured in road | Annually Lower
traffic accidents
U | 1cp oo Number of people slightly injured in road traffic Annually Lower
Q accidents
«Q
@ | tcp 602 Number of children killed or seriously injured in road | Annually Lower
w traffic accidents
o
TCP 603 Number of children slightly injured in road traffic Annually Lower
accidents
TCP 900 Overall Public Satisfaction with Public Transport Annually Higher
Theme (National Highways and Transport Survey)

Date/Time Ran : 2019/11/20 17:06:35

(Draft)Scrutiny - Communities and Local Services - 2019/4 to 2019/9
(Scrutiny - Qtr 1 & Qtr 2 Reporting)

Appendix 1

Page 2 of 2



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL Ag e n d a I te m 6

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
19 DECEMBER 2019

WORK PROGRAMME

SUMMARY REPORT

Purpose of the Report

1. To consider the work programme items scheduled to be considered by this Scrutiny
Committee during the 2019/20 Municipal Year and to consider any additional areas
which Members would like to suggest should be included.

Summary

2. Members are requested to consider the attached draft work programme (Appendix
1) for the remainder of the 2019/20 Municipal Year which has been prepared based
on Officers recommendations and recommendations previously agreed by this
Scrutiny Committee in the last Municipal Year.

3. Any additional areas of work which Members wish to add to the agreed work
programme will require the completion of a quad of aims in accordance with the
previously approved procedure (Appendix 2).

Recommendation

4. Itis recommended that Members note the current status of the Work Programme
and consider any additional areas of work they would like to include.

5. Members’ views are requested.

Paul Wildsmith
Managing Director

Background Papers

No background papers were used in the preparation of this report.

Author : Hannah Fay

Page 31



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

S17 Crime and Disorder

This report has no implications for Crime and
Disorder

Health and Well Being

This report has no direct implications to the
Health and Well Being of residents of
Darlington.

Carbon Impact and Climate | There are no issues which this report needs to

Change address.

Diversity There are no issues relating to diversity which
this report needs to address

Wards Affected The impact of the report on any individual Ward
is considered to be minimal.

Groups Affected The impact of the report on any individual Group

is considered to be minimal.

Budget and Policy Framework

This report does not represent a change to the
budget and policy framework.

Key Decision

This is not a key decision.

Urgent Decision

This is not an urgent decision

One  Darlington:
Placed

Perfectly

The report contributes to the Sustainable
Community Strategy in a number of ways
through the involvement of Members in
contributing to the delivery of the eight
outcomes.

Efficiency

The Work Programmes are integral to
scrutinising and monitoring services efficiently
(and effectively), however this report does not
identify specific efficiency savings.

Impact on Looked After

Children and Care Leavers

This report has no impact on Looked After
Children or Care Leavers.

Page 32




This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

MAIN REPORT

Information and Analysis

6. The format of the proposed work programme has been reviewed to enable Members
of this Scrutiny Committee to provide a rigorous and informed challenge to the areas
for discussion.

7. Each topic has been reviewed to link it to the outcomes and the conditions in the
Sustainable Commun
[...]
eetings
Consultation with Primary and Secondary Schools in Darlington.

Document to be submitted
Report

-29-
Page 79



DARLINGTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
FORWARD PLAN

FIELD_CONSULTATION
FIELD_CONSULTEES
FIELD_CONSULTATION
FIELD_CONSULTEES

-30 -
Page 80



	Agenda
	3 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny held on 24 October 2019
	4 Replacement of Dog Control Orders with Public Space Protection Orders
	Item No. 4 - Replacement of Dog Control Orders with PSPO - Appendix 1
	Item No. 4 - Replacement of Dog Control Orders with PSPO - Appendix 1 (APP 1)

	5 Performance Indicators - Quarter 2 2019/20
	Item No. 5 - Performance Indicators Qtr2 2019-20 - Appendix 1

	6 Work Programme
	Item No. 6 - Appendix 1
	Item No. 6 - Appendix 2
	Item No. 6 - Appendix 3
	Plan





Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 19 December 2019 

 
PRESENT – Councillors B Jones (Chair), Mrs Culley, Bartch, Cossins, Donoghue, 
Durham, McCollom and Tait 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Boddy, Howarth and Wallis 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillor Dulston 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Ian Thompson (Assistant Director Community 
Services), Brian Graham (Head of Environmental Services) and Hannah Fay 
(Democratic Officer) 
 
 

CLS22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

CLS23 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY HELD ON 
24 OCTOBER 2019 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of a meeting of this Scrutiny 
Committee held on 24 October 2019. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 24 
October 2019 be approved as a correct record. 
 

CLS24 REPLACEMENT OF DOG CONTROL ORDERS WITH PUBLIC SPACE 
PROTECTION ORDERS 
 

 The Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report 
(previously circulated) seeking Members views on the report presented to Cabinet at 
its meeting on 5 November 2019 (also previously circulated), as part of the 
consultation process on replacing previous Dog Control Orders with Public Space 
Protection Orders (PSPOs), the introduction of wider powers concerning the walking 
and supervision of dogs, and the exclusion of dogs from cemeteries (with some 
exemptions).  
 
It was reported that should the Council wish to enforce the provisions within the 
existing Dog Control Orders, which lapsed under legislation in October 2017, they 
would need to be replaced by 20 October 2020 with PSPO’s; and details were 
provided of the existing Dog Control Orders and proposed PSPO. A consultation 
period of eight weeks consider the implementation of Public Space Protection Orders 
for control of dogs had been approved by Cabinet at its meeting on 5 November 
2019. 
 
Details were provided on the engagement undertaken to date; the Cabinet Member 
with the Community Safety Portfolio had met with businesses and residents and was 
keen to engage with those that did not own dogs; and Members were advised of a 
proposal to undertake an education exercise with dog owners, covering all aspects of 



 

 
-2- 

 

dog ownership. 
 
Concern was raised in respect of the PSPOs; that this was a heavy handed approach 
to tackle dog fouling and did not address root cause; and Members suggested the 
use of community protection notices rather than PSPOs. The Cabinet Member with 
the Community Safety Portfolio made reference to the PSPO currently in place to 
address anti-social behaviour in the town centre which involved multi-agency 
engagement and problem solving; felt confident that this approach would be 
successful in respect of dog control; and advised Members that Community 
Behaviour Notices were being explored by the Councils legal services.  
 
Following a question by Members, it was confirmed that fourteen fixed penalty notices 
had been issued for dog fouling and eight dog control offences between the period of 
2016/17 to 2018/19; and that 730 requests to clean up dog faeces had been reported 
in this period. Members were advised that intelligence from residents had resulted in 
fixed penalty notices being issued; and that dog fouling was a difficult offence to 
capture. 
 
Members queried the possibility of providing enclosed dog walking areas within the 
Borough and were advised that work was being undertaken to ascertain the feasibility 
of designated dog walking areas.   
 
RESOLVED – (a) That, as part of the consultation process, Cabinet be advised of this 
Scrutiny’s view that: 
 
(i) consideration should be given to the introduction of a licensing scheme for 
individuals wanting to walk more than four dogs. 
 
(ii) consideration should be given to the implementation of a phased approach in 
respect of the introduction of the Public Space Protection Orders. 
 

CLS25 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS - QUARTER 2 2019/20 
 

 The Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report 
(previously circulated) together with a detailed performance scorecard (also 
previously circulated) advising Members of the Quarter 2 performance against those 
key performance indicators for 2019/20 which were within the remit of this Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
It was reported that, of the 16 indicators which were reported six monthly at quarter 2, 
six were showing performance at quarter 2 which was better than the same period 
last year whilst one indicator was showing performance the same; four indicators 
were showing performance worse than the same period last year, five had no 
previous data to compare with and one indicator was reported a month in arrears. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
 

CLS26 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 
consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme and to consider 



 

 
-3- 

 

any additional areas which Members would like to suggest should be included in the 
previously approved work programme. 
 
In light of the agreed amendments to the Portfolios and Scrutiny Committees, 
Members noted a number of items that have been transferred to Economy and 
Resources Scrutiny Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the current status of the Work Programme be noted. 
 


